RESOLUTION NO. 43

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

WHEREAS, the City of Palmer, Alaska, a first-class city, incorporated under the laws of the Territory of Alaska, is entering upon a project requiring the establishment of grade level and other improvements in the City of Palmer of a public nature and pertaining to engineering studies, with the intent of having accurate engineer data on which to base other public improvements under the nature of water, sewer, sidewalks, streets, etc.; and

WHEREAS the City of Palmer has no qualified engineer, available to be hired on a monthly salary basis, to perform said engineering work; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to retain engineering services from sources outside the City of Palmer; and

WHEREAS, the firm of RUTLEDGE, JOHNSON & TRYCK, a partnership performing engineering services of the type now required by the City of Palmer, has its office in Anchorage, Alaska, and is available to perform such engineering work as may be required by the City of Palmer and particularly in connection with the establishment of grade level; and

WHEREAS, said firm has made a proposel to the City of Palmer to perform such establishment of grade level for certain specified sums per hour for survey work, design work and drafting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Palmer, the governing body of said City, as follows:

- l. That the City of Palmer retain as engineers for the said City, on a contract basis, at an estimated cost of FORTY-FIVE HUNDRED (\$4500.00) DOLLARS, the firm of RUTLEDGE, JOHNSON & TRYCK, to perform said engineering services, such services to be paid for as determined, but in no event to exceed the sum of \$4500.00, under authority of this resolution.
- 2. That the City of Palmer enter into a contract authorizing said City, through its authorizing officers, to enter into a contract with said firm to perform said engineering services are hereinabove enumerated and will be more specifically set forth in said contract.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted at Palmer, Alaska, this <u>lith</u> day of July, 1953.

/s/	ALFRED	v.	HAGEN	
	Mayor			

ATTEST:

/s/ Elizabeth Barry City Clerk.